
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Marten (13-7)
Loss: Paitich, Allison (3-3)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jon Springer First: Les Novak 
Start: 6:05 pm   Time: 1:55   Attendance: 142   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Concordia-St. Paul 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4 2
Minnesota 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 10 2

Concordia-St. Paul (10-11) -vs- Minnesota (27-11-1) 4/9/2003 at Minneapolis, Minn. (Jane Sage Cowles Sta)

Concordia-St. Paul 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Harfield, Lisa ss 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Fitzgerald, Becky cf 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Schmidt, Kristen dp 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Witzenburg, Penny 1b 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
    Rohlik, Julie pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Plante, Elizabeth 2b 2 0 0 0 1 2 0
Janke, Anna c 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Miller, Shannon 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Pozzani, Jennifer pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Linell, Kristin rf 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
DuFresne, Vanessa lf 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
Paitich, Allison p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 1 4 1 1 17 3

2B: Witzenburg, Penny (1)
CS: Harfield, Lisa (1); Plante, Elizabeth (1)
E: Fitzgerald, Becky (2)

Minnesota 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nygren 3b 3 0 1 0 2 1 0
    Wallace pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Roberts rf 5 0 2 0 0 0 3
Nanchy 1b 5 0 2 1 0 0 0
Thul c 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Nichols 2b 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Alston dp 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Erickson cf 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Keeney ss 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
    Smith ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Watt lf 3 1 2 1 0 1 0
    Sward ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Marten p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 2 10 2 3 7 10

2B: Watt (1)
E: Nichols (1); Keeney (1)

Concordia-St. Paul IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Paitich, Allison (L, 3-3) 8.0 10 2 2 3 7 0 0 0 0 36 39 8 9 –
Totals 10 2 2 3 7 0 0 0 0 36 39 8 9

Minnesota IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Marten (W, 13-7) 9.0 4 1 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 30 31 5 3 –
Totals 4 1 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 30 31 5 3



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 1st CSP MIN
Harfield, L. fouled out to 1b. 0 0
Fitzgerald,B struck out swinging. 0 0
Schmidt, K. struck out swinging. 0 0

Minnesota - Top of 1st CSP MIN
Nygren struck out swinging. 0 0
Roberts grounded out to p. 0 0
Nanchy grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 2nd CSP MIN
Witzenburg,P struck out swinging. 0 0
Plante, E. struck out swinging. 0 0
Janke, A. popped up to 1b. 0 0

Minnesota - Top of 2nd CSP MIN
Thul grounded out to ss. 0 0
Nichols struck out looking. 0 0
Alston walked. 0 0
Erickson singled through the right side; Alston advanced to second. 0 0
Keeney grounded out to p. 0 0

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 3rd CSP MIN
Miller, S. struck out swinging. 0 0
Linell, K. struck out looking. 0 0
DuFresne, V. struck out swinging. 0 0

Minnesota - Top of 3rd CSP MIN
Sward pinch hit for Watt. 0 0
Sward grounded out to 2b. 0 0
Nygren grounded out to ss. 0 0
Roberts singled to left field. 0 0
Nanchy singled through the left side; Roberts advanced to second. 0 0
Thul flied out to cf. 0 0

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 4th CSP MIN
Watt to lf for Sward. 0 0
Harfield, L. reached on an error by ss. 0 0
Fitzgerald,B fouled out to c. 0 0
Harfield, L. out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0
Schmidt, K. grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Minnesota - Top of 4th CSP MIN
Nichols struck out looking. 0 0
Alston grounded out to 2b. 0 0
Erickson singled to shortstop. 0 0
Keeney singled up the middle; Erickson advanced to second. 0 0
Watt singled down the lf line, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; Keeney advanced to second, advanced
to third on the throw; Erickson scored. 0 1
Nygren walked. 0 1



Roberts reached on a fielder's choice; Nygren out at second ss to 2b. 0 1
Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 5th CSP MIN
Witzenburg,P struck out swinging. 0 1
Plante, E. walked. 0 1
Janke, A. struck out swinging. 0 1
Plante, E. out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 1

Minnesota - Top of 5th CSP MIN
Nanchy flied out to lf. 0 1
Thul lined out to lf. 0 1
Nichols struck out swinging. 0 1

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 6th CSP MIN
Miller, S. singled through the right side. 0 1
Pozzani, J. pinch ran for Miller, S.. 0 1
Linell, K. struck out swinging. 0 1
DuFresne, V. struck out swinging. 0 1
Harfield, L. struck out looking. 0 1

Minnesota - Top of 6th CSP MIN
Miller, S. to 3b for Pozzani, J.. 0 1
Alston flied out to cf. 0 1
Erickson flied out to ss. 0 1
Keeney flied out to lf. 0 1

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 7th CSP MIN
Fitzgerald,B singled to second base, advanced to second on an error by 2b. 0 1
Schmidt, K. struck out swinging. 0 1
Witzenburg,P doubled to left center, RBI; Fitzgerald,B scored, unearned. 1 1
Rohlik, J. pinch ran for Witzenburg,P. 1 1
Plante, E. struck out swinging. 1 1
Janke, A. flied out to cf. 1 1

Minnesota - Top of 7th CSP MIN
Witzenburg,P to 1b for Rohlik, J.. 1 1
Watt struck out looking. 1 1
Nygren singled to left field. 1 1
Wallace pinch ran for Nygren. 1 1
Roberts reached on an error by cf; Wallace advanced to second. 1 1
Nanchy grounded out to p; Roberts advanced to second; Wallace advanced to third. 1 1
Thul struck out looking. 1 1

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 8th CSP MIN
Nygren to 3b for Wallace. 1 1
Miller, S. grounded out to p. 1 1
Linell, K. struck out swinging. 1 1
DuFresne, V. singled to left field. 1 1
Harfield, L. struck out swinging. 1 1

Minnesota - Top of 8th CSP MIN
Nichols reached on an error by cf, advanced to second. 1 1



Alston struck out looking. 1 1
Erickson flied out to 3b. 1 1
Smith pinch hit for Keeney. 1 1
Smith lined out to 3b. 1 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Concordia-St. Paul - Top of 9th CSP MIN
Keeney to ss for Smith. 1 1
Fitzgerald,B grounded out to ss. 1 1
Schmidt, K. struck out swinging. 1 1
Witzenburg,P popped up to 2b. 1 1

Minnesota - Top of 9th CSP MIN
Watt doubled to left field. 1 1
Nygren walked. 1 1
Roberts singled to catcher, bunt; Nygren advanced to second; Watt advanced to third. 1 1
Nanchy singled to center field, RBI; Roberts advanced to second; Nygren advanced to third; Watt scored. 1 2


